tion, and four five others, at least one of whom shall be a woman, appointed by the governor, with the consent of the senate. Three Four members shall constitute a quorum, except as otherwise provided in section 242.10. The deputy commissioner of corrections shall be the chairman and director of the commission. The chairman and director, may, with the approval of the commissioner of corrections, designate an officer of the department of corrections as deputy chairman to represent him as a voting member at meetings of the commission held for the purpose of section 242.10, and to perform ministerial duties as may be assigned by the chairman and director pursuant to section 242.10, subdivision 2. The director as deputy commissioner of corrections in control of and supervising the division of youth conservation shall be responsible for the administration and enforcement of sections 242.01 to 242.54 with the policy matters and decisions pertaining to the care, treatment, and disposition of persons committed to it determined by the commission. The deputy commissioner of corrections shall serve without additional compensation. All other members shall serve on a per diem basis.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 527—S. F. No. 568

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Rochester: authorizing the appropriation of money, the levy of taxes, and the making of grants therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Rochester, city of; programs for the aged; appropriations tax levy, rules. For the purpose of furthering the well-being of aged persons in the city of Rochester, the common council of Rochester may establish programs, not otherwise provided by law, which meet social and recreational needs of the aged. For these purposes the council may appropriate not to exceed \$5,000 annually, and may levy a tax not to exceed one tenth mill on the dollar of the assessed valuation of all taxable property in the city. Money derived from this tax shall be deposited in a fund which shall be established and made available for the appropriation provided by this section. The council shall promulgate such rules and regulations as are necessary to carry out the purpose of this act and shall file a copy with the city clerk.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 2. Administration of programs. Subdivision 1. City administration. For the purpose of administering programs established pursuant to section 1, the common council (1) may direct an existing city office, department, or agency to perform such duties, or (2) may employ and fix the salaries of qualified persons to perform such duties. The council may supply office space, equipment, and supplies as may be necessary to the administration of the programs.
- Subd. 2. Grants to qualified nonprofit charitable corporations. As an alternative to the administrative organization provided in subdivision 1, the common council may make grants, within the limits of money appropriated, to qualified nonprofit charitable corporations which conduct programs effectively carrying out the purposes set forth in section 1. To be eligible for a grant under this subdivision the articles of incorporation of the corporation shall include in their statement of corporate purposes one or more of the following provisions:
- (1) The promotion of the fulfillment of creative and social needs of aged persons on a daily basis;
- (2) Provision for a citywide nonsectarian day center having suitable activities for aged persons;
- Provision for the stimulation, initiation, and coordination of programs and services which are desirable for aged persons. A corporation seeking a grant shall make application to the common council on forms supplied by the council. Each applicant shall annually submit to the council its plan and budget for the next fiscal year. The council shall select and grant assistance to those applicants which, in the opinion of the council, best carry out the purposes of this act. The council shall, from time to time during the period of the grant, review the budgets, expenditures, and programs of each corporation granted assistance, and may withdraw unencumbered funds, after 30 days notice, if it determines that any amount of the funds are not needed in the program of a corporation. The council may withdraw all funds from a corporation, whose program is not being administered in accordance with (1) its approved plan and budget, (2) rules and regulations of the council, or (3) the provisions of this act.
- Sec. 3. Effective date. This act is effective only after its approval by the common council of the city of Rochester and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1965.